PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5327548

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
POINT FINANCIAL, INC.	03/17/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AGILYX CORPORATION
Street Address:	7904 SW HUNZIKER STREET
City:	TIGARD
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97223

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7758729
Patent Number:	8188325
Patent Number:	8193403
Patent Number:	8192586
Patent Number:	8192587
Patent Number:	5824193
Application Number:	13470120
Patent Number:	9145520
Application Number:	61809348
Application Number:	61352793
PCT Number:	US1129129
PCT Number:	US1040219
Application Number:	12814391

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2066224900

Email: charisses@seedip.com

Correspondent Name: SEED IP LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 701 FIFTH AVENUE

PATENT

505280774 REEL: 048028 FRAME: 0445

Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	 E 5400 TLE, WASHINGTON 98104
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100178.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JARED M. BARRETT

/Jared M. Barrett/

01/16/2019

Total Attachments: 4

SIGNATURE:

DATE SIGNED:

source=Release of security interest and transfer agreement#page1.tif source=Release of security interest and transfer agreement#page2.tif source=Release of security interest and transfer agreement#page3.tif source=Release of security interest and transfer agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048028 FRAME: 0446

AGREEMENT REGARDING TRANSFER

This Agreement Regarding Transfer (the "Agreement") is entered into as of 1/4/4 / 2. 2017 between Point Financial, Inc. ("PF"), and Agilyx Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Agilyx").

RECITALS

- A. Agilyx and PF previously executed an Equipment Lease Agreement dated October 22, 2013, pursuant to which PF provided to Agilyx financial accommodations in the form of a lease of personal property (the "Lease Agreement").
- B. To secure payment under the Lease Agreement and performance of all of Agilyx's promises and undertakings in connection therewith, Agilyx granted to PF a security interest in all of Agilyx's personal property, pursuant to a Security Agreement (PFI General All-Inclusive Security Interest Covering Personal Property) dated October 22, 2013 (the "Security Agreement").
- C. Agilyx has exercised the purchase right described in Section 8.2 of the Security Agreement and made payment in full in connection therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. PF hereby transfers to Agilyx (a) all rights and interests of PF under the Lease Agreement, (b) the lessor's reversionary interest of PF in all leased property, and (c) all other rights and interests (if any) of PF under the Lease Agreement and the Transaction Documents (as defined in the Lease Agreement). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, PF hereby transfers to Agilyx all of PF's right, title and interest in and to the Sale Property (as defined in the Transaction Documents).
- 2. PF hereby authorizes Agilyx to file with the Washington Department of Licensing the UCC terminations attached to this Agreement as **Exhibit A**. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, PF shall execute and deliver to Agilyx the Release of Security Interest attached to this Agreement as **Exhibit B** for filing with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which together shall constitute one agreement, even though all parties do not sign the same counterpart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

PF:	Point Financial, Inc. By Title:
Agilyx:	Agilyx Corporation
	By:Title:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of 12017, is made by Point Financial, Inc., an Arizona corporation having an address at 3318 East Kachina Drive, Phoenix, Arizona 85044 (the "Secured Party") in favor of Agilyx Corporation, a Washington corporation having an address at 7904 SW Hunziker, Tigard, Oregon 97223 (the "Debtor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated October 22, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), undertaken by and between the Secured Party and the Debtor, the Debtor granted and collaterally assigned to the Secured Party a security interest in certain Collateral (as that term is defined in the Security Agreement) (the "Security Interest"), including but not limited to, certain intellectual property rights and assets of the Debtor (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Security Interest granted to the Secured Party in the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 24, 2013, at Trademark Reel 5180 and Frame 0071, and at Patent Reel 031471 and Frame 0312.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest in and to the IP Collateral, including but not limited to, those items more specifically described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party and the Debtor hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest granted to the Secured Party in and to the following:
 - all of the right, title, and interest of the Debtor in, to, and under the IP Collateral, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time;
 - ii. the IP Collateral, including but not limited to, those items more specifically described in Exhibit A attached hereto, together with the goodwill connected with the use of and business symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof;
 - iii. all rights of any kind whatsoever accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - iv. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing,
 whether occurring before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and

PATENT REEL: 048028 FRAME: 0448 claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

- 2. The Secured Party acknowledges and agrees that any right, title or interest it otherwise would have as a result of the Security Agreement in such IP Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The Secured Party hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the IP Collateral to the Debtor.
- 3. The Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner for Trademarks and the United States Commissioner for Patents to record this Release.
- 4. The Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date set forth above.

Point Financial. Inc.

Eric R. Koontz, Vige President

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks:

Mark	Serial/Reg. No.	Filing/Reg. Date
AGILYX	US 4,218,250	October 2, 2012
AGILYX	US 4,407,303	September 24, 2013
ONE STEP CLOSER TO ZERO WASTE	US 85/909,238	April 19, 2013
ASCO	US 4,675,986	January 20, 2015

Patents and Patent Applications:

Title	App./Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date
System for recycling plastics	US 7,758,729	July 20, 2010
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	US 8.188,325	May 29, 2012
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	U\$ 8,193,403	June 5, 2012
Devices, systems, and methods for recycling plastic	US 8,192,586	June 5, 2012
Devices, systems, and methods for recycling plastic	US 8,192,587	June 5, 2012
Method of thermally treating plastics material	US 5,824,193	October 20, 1998
Devices, systems, and methods for recycling plastic	Argentina P110100922	March 21, 2011
Devices, systems, and methods for recycling plastic	Taiwan 100109121	March 17, 2011
Devices, systems, and methods for recycling plastic	US 13/470,120	May 11, 2012
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	US 9,145,520	September 29, 2015
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	Brazii BR 11 2012 025603-3	June 28, 2010
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	Canada 2794932	June 28, 2010
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	China 201080067142.X	June 28, 2010
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	Europe 10849161,4	Jane 28, 2010
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	Japan JP	June 28, 2010
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	Mexico MX/a/2012/011432	June 28, 2010
Methods and systems for conditioning crude oil	US Provisional 61/809,348	April 6, 2013
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	US Provisional 61/352,793	June 8, 2010
Devices, systems, and methods for recycling plastic	PCT/US2011/029129	March 21, 2011
Systems and methods for recycling plastic	PCT/US2010/040219	June 28, 2010
Methods for recycling plastics	US 12/814 ₂ 391	hme 11, 2010

PATENT REEL: 048028 FRAME: 0450

RECORDED: 01/16/2019